

No. 86-1088

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAY 5 1988

JOSEPH F. SPANIOLO, JR.
CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1987

CITY OF CANTON, OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

GERALDINE HARRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF THE
INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

RICHARD K. WILLARD
STEPTOE & JOHNSON
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
Of Counsel

BENNA RUTH SOLOMON *
Chief Counsel
BEATE BLOCH
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 349
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1445

* *Counsel of Record for the
Amici Curiae*

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1987

No. 86-1088

CITY OF CANTON, OHIO,
Petitioner,

v.

GERALDINE HARRIS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS,
U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, AND
NATIONAL GOVERNORS' ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A MUNICIPALITY IS LIABLE UNDER § 1983 ONLY IF ITS POLICY OR CUSTOM VIO- LATES THE CONSTITUTION.	4
A. A Municipality Can Be Held Liable Under § 1983 Only For Its Own Acts.	4
B. A Municipality Can Be Held Liable Under § 1983 Only When An Unconstitutional Policy Causes A Deprivation Of Rights.	6
II. A VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE CANNOT BE ESTABLISHED BY A FINDING OF NEGLIGENCE, EVEN IF CHARACTERIZED AS "GROSS NEGLI- GENCE."	9
III. A MUNICIPALITY CANNOT BE HELD LI- ABLE UNDER § 1983 FOR A POLICY OF IN- ADEQUATE TRAINING, SUPERVISION, OR RECRUITMENT.	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta</i> , 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	7
<i>Bergquist v. County of Cochise</i> , 806 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1986)	13, 18
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	18-19
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	5, 6, 7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 108 S.Ct. 915 (1988)	5, 6, 7
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1114 (1987) ..	8
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	3, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Eiland v. Hardesty</i> , 564 F. Supp. 930 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	16
<i>Escalera v. New York City Housing Authority</i> , 425 F.2d 853 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 853 (1970)	16
<i>Hays v. Jefferson County</i> , 668 F.2d 869 (6th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 833 (1983)	14, 15
<i>Herrera v. Valentine</i> , 653 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Owens v. Haas</i> , 601 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 980 (1979)	13
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	10
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	5, 6, 7
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	14
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	13, 14
<i>Rymer v. Davis</i> , 754 F.2d 198 (6th Cir. 1985), vacated and remanded, 473 U.S. 901 (1985), reinstated on remand, 775 F.2d 756 (1986), cert. denied, 107 S.Ct. 1369 (1987)	15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wellington v. Daniels</i> , 717 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1983)	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, Due Process Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
 BOOKS AND TERTAIIES:	
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	12
Nahmod, <i>Constitutional Accountability in Section 1983 Litigation</i> , 68 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1982).....	7
Webster's New International Dictionary (3rd un- abridged ed. 1981)	9
